APR 11 1985

License No. 29-15623-03
Docket No. 030-1/022
Control No. 02886

Pitman-Moore, Inc.
ATTN: Richard J. Skalski

Assosicate, Regulatory Affairs

Route 579 and Postley Drive
Washington Crossing, New Jersey 08560

Gentlemen:

In order to complete our review of your application dated September 11, 1984,
and subsequent letter dated March 26, 1985, please provide additional informa-
tion in the following areas:

3

!IE!’Q!

Please submit a specific calculation of iodine concentrations in effluent
air based on your faciiity specific parameters and the anticipated program
load. Your calculation should include the following:

a. The activity that will be handled on a weekly or monthly basis (e.g.,
3 fodinations/week, 1 millicurie/iodination)

b. The estimated percentage of iodine lost per experiment or iodination.
Assume a 10% loss unless a smaller value can be documented or
substantiated.

¢. The actual time that the hood will be operating
d. Specific parameters such as exhaust rates and filter efficiencies

If you are unable to demonstrate by calculation that the limits in 10 CFR
20,106 will not be exceeded, please submit in detail a description of the
procedures and equipment that will be used to monitor the concentration of
fodine in the effluent to ensure that applicable 1imits are not exceeded.

Please confirm that animals that have been injected with [-125 will be
housed in cages that will be kept in a fume hoyod.

Specify the company that will provide calibration service for your survey
meters and indicate the license number that authorizes them to provide
such a service,

We recommend that your procedures for receiving radiocactive material
during off=duty hours include instructions to security personnel to detain
the carrier until the RSO arrives {1f the package 1s wet or appears to be
damaged. Upon his arrival, the RSO can determine {(f either he or the
delivery vehicle 1s contaminated,
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Pitman-Moore, Inc.

We will continue our review upon receipt of this information. Please reply in
dugl1cate to my attention at the Region I office and refer to Mail Control No.

Sincerely

Origzinel Signed Byt
Joru T, Glenn
John E. Glenn, Ph.D., Chief
Nuclear Materials Safety Section B
Division of Radiation Safety
and Safeguards

RI:ORSS (“\q.,RI:DRSS
Miller/dih~{f/ Glenn
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